RESTRICTIVE COVENANT AMENDMENT REVIEW SHEET C \0

-

CASE: C14-75-042(RCA2) Z.A.P. DATE: November 18, 2014 '
Last Parke Residential

OWNER: Continental Homes of Texas, LP (Richard Maier)

AGENT: A. Glasco Consulting (Alice Glasco)
ZONING: GRand LO ACREAGE: 22.57 acres

SUMMARY STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the restrictive covenant amendment.

ZONING AND PLATTING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION:
November 18, 2014:

ISSUES:

The proposed restrictive covenant amendment (RCA) would eliminate requirements tied to a 1975 zoning case
(City File #C14-75-042). A proposed rezoning request, C14-2014-0158, has been filed with the City to supersede
the 1975 case and restrictive covenant. Several other restrictive covenant amendments (RCAs) and restrictive
covenant terminations (RCTs) are proposed to allow consolidation of the parcels for redevelopment with single
family residences. These are being processed under the following City File numbers: C14-75-042(RCAL1), C14-
75-042(RCA2), C14-75-042(RCT), C14-84-346(RCA1) and C14-84-346(RCA?2). Please refer to Exhibit A
(Restrictive Covenant).

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

The original restrictive covenant applied to 62 acres of land. The Applicant proposes removing the following
requirements from only land owned by the Owner listed above (see shaded area on attached map). Please refer to
Exhibits B (Zoning Map). The remaining land will not be affected.

The Applicant proposes removing the following requirements from only land owned by the Owner listed above
(see shaded area on attached map). The remaining land will not be affected. If approved, the requirements that
would be removed are items that are were not standard City requirements in 1975, but most are now standard
requirements, Some requirements may be replaced by the proposed rezoning, if approved. Those requirements
include: 1. A 1.294 acre portion of the property must be residential only; 2. Restrictions on driveway and street
location; 3. Buildings must be designed by a licensed architect; 4. GR land uses are permitted; 5. No street may be
built connecting to Ed Bluestein Blvd.; 6. Property owner must notify neighborhood association of any building
permit application. Please see Exhibit C (Applicant Correspondence).

The subject property is located roughly 400-500 feet northeast of the intersection of US 183 and Loyola, but does
not have access to either roadway. The property has access to Durango Pass and Coolbrook Drive, residential
streets that are part of the residential neighborhood to the east. Properties in this neighborhood are mostly zoned
SF-2, with a few SF-3 properties as well, and are developed with duplexes and single family residences. South of
the property are parcels zoned P that are developed with park/open space features, To the west of the rezoning
tract is undeveloped land, This area to the west is the remainder of the 1975 and 1984 zoning cases described in
the previous section, and is comprised of parcels zoned GR, LO, MF-3, and SF-3. Immediately north of the
rezoning tract is another residential area, Properties in this neighborhood are zoned SF-2 and SF-3, and are
developed with duplexes and single family residences. LBJ High School is also located to the north, and is also

_ SF-3.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: C/’
Stalf recommends the restrictive covenant amendment, bD
1. The proposed zoning should promote consistent and orderly planning.

The requirements that would be removed were not standard City requirements in 1975, but are now standard
requirements. The existing restrictive covenants are a patchwork of outdated requirements that make cloud the
property title and make regulatory application confusing. Since the Applicant owns only a portion of the property
covered by the original restrictive covenant, it is not possible to recommend a resttictive covenant termination,

2. The proposed rezoning does not grant an unequal benefit to the landowner,

Remaval and/or modification of the restrictive covenant will make the property subject to current City codes and
regulations, which is more equal to other properties,

EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USES:

ZONING LAND USES

Site GR, LO Undeveloped

North | SF-2, SF-3 Duplex, Single family, LBJ High School

South | P Parkland/ open space

East SF-2, SE-3 Duplex, Single family

West GR, LO, MF-3, SF-3 Undeveloped
NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:
Del Valle Community Coalition PODER ;’)
East Austin Conservancy East MLK Combined Neighborhood Contact Team A
East MLK Combined Neighborhood Association University Hills Neighborhood Plan Contact Team
University Hills Neighborhood Association Bluebonnet Hills Association
Austin Neighborhoods Council LBJT Neighborhood Association

FRS Property Owners Association

CITY COUNCIL DPATE/ACTION:

December 11, 2014:
ORDINANCE READINGS: 1* 2™ 3™ ORDINANCE NUMBER:
CASE MANAGER: Heather Chaffin PHONE: 974-2122

e-mail: heather.chaffin@austintexas.gov

O
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THE. STATE OF TEXAS 5
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

COUNTY OF TRAVIS 5

- mEn- T ¢ WM

THAT WHEREAS 62.101 Ltd., a Texas limited partnership (of
which Douglas Duwe is the, and the only, general partner), is the
owner of that certain tract of land of 13.97 acres mmore or less
{said 13.%7 acre tract being hereinafter called the Subject
Property) out of the J. C. Tannzhill League, in the City of Austin,
Travis County, Texas, said tract of 13.97 acres more or less (the
Subject Property) being more particularly described on Exhibit X
attached hereto and made a part hereof; and,

WHEREAS, the Subject Property, along a portion of its
boundary.'odjoins a portion of the boundary of that certain tract
of land of 5.06 ;cres more or less (said 5.06 acre tract being
hereinafter called the A Strip) out of the J. C. YTannehill League,
in the City of Austin, Travis County, Texas, said tract of 5.0
acres more or less (the A Strip) being more particularly described
on Exhibit Y attached hereto and made a part hereof and :aid A
Strip beiny owned by said 62.101 Ltd.; and,

HHEREAS as a condition to the rezoning of the: Subject Property
"0" Office, First Height and Area, under the zoning ordinance of
the city of Austin, Texas, and for the better development of the
Subject Property, the City Council of the City of Augtin, desires
that 62.101 Ltd. make, execute and deliver for the-benefit of the
City of Austin, & municipal corporation, the following restrictive
covenant;

NOW, THEREFORE, 62,101 Ltd., owner of the Subject Property,
doea hereby place upon and charge the Subject Property (the 13.97
acre tract described on Exhibit X hereto) with the following ra-
strictive covenant which, subjact to the following provisions

hereof, shall be deemed a covenant running with the land for the

benefit.of the City of Austin and binding-upon 62.101 Ltd., its

succooiorg_and assigns, to wit:

DEED RECORDS 90240 865
T Come Tt
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1. No building higher than 25 faet shall be erlactl:eﬁd— ?3523
Subject }roperty (height of a building for these purposes shall
be computed as provided in Section 45-1, "Height of Building", of
che Code of the City of Austin as same exists May 1, 1975; pro-
vided thqt parapet walls, chimneys, cooling towers,lwater towers,
scenery lofts, elevator bulkheads, fire Eowara, gas tanks, air-
conditioning or heating equipment, ornamental ;owers, monuments ,
cupolas, domes and spires and necessary mechamical appurtenances
on a roof shall be excluded in determining height).

2. If any lot carved out of the Subject Property, or the
Subje&t Property itself if not divided into two or more lots, be
developed with apartments, the pernitted density thereof shall not.
be greatek than allowed by "BB" Residence, First Height and Area,
zoning as defined in the zoning ordinance o£ the City of Austin
;s Bame exists May 1, 1975; provided, however, Ehat in determining
denaity for purposes of such restricticn hereby impdﬁed, the area
in the part of the said A Strip (the 5.06 acre tract described on
Exhibit ¥ hereto) adjoining aﬁy lot carved out of the Subject
Property (or the area in the entire gaid A Strip, in case the
Subject Property not be divided into two or more lots) shnil be
included and counted as a part of the area of such lot which it
adjoina (ox of the Subject Property in case the Subject Property
not be divid;h into two or more lots). '

3. Péior to the issuance by the City of Auséinlof a building
permit (for any building which could not be built if it were an
property in the City of Austin, which was zoned "A" Residence
under the zoning ordinance of the City of Austin as tha'sune exists
May 1, 1975) in respect to any lot (carved out of the Subject
Property) which adjoins the said A Strip, the Director of Planning
of the City of Austin shall have apﬁroved an appropriate lindacnpe
plan for the said A Strip (such Plan to call for natural condition
subetantially as at present and to be generally as outlined in the

schematic drawing of the applicaht which is on file at the Planning

R o 5240 . 866
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Department of the City of Austin in its zoning casa file No. Cld-

: ~

75-042; the A Strip may have utilities); and such approval by the
birector of Planning shall not be ﬁnre;sonably withheld; such
approval shall be conclusively deemed given if the Director of
Planning states in writing that he has approved such plan; the
owner of the lot in question may appeal any denial or refun;l of
such approval to the Planning Commission of the City of Auspih.

4. On any given lot which may be carved out of the Subject
Property, if such lot adjoins any of the said A Strip no occupancy
permit (for any building which could not be built if ié were on
property in the City of Mustin which was zoned "A" Residence under
the zoning ordinance of the City of Austin as same exists May 1,
1975) shall be issQed by the City of Austin for such lot unless the
landscape plan referenced in numbered paragraph 1 heraof' above hag
first been implemented on the particulgr sagment (of the said A
Strip) which adjoins the said given lot in question; such implemen-
tation shall be conclusively presumed to have occurred if the
. Director of Planning of the City of Austin signifies ir writine that

he finds such implementation to have occurred on such segment of
said A Strip, and said Director of Planning will not unreasonably
. withhold his paid signification that such implementation has occurred;

the owner of the lot in question may appeal any denial or refusal
of signification that such implementation has occurred to the
Planning Commission of the City of Austin. -

5. If the Subject Property is hereafter divided ipto separate
lots, this restrictive covenant will be applied on an individual
lot bagis, to each respective individual 1ldt severally. If the
Subject Property is not hereafter d%vided into separate lots, this
rastrictive covenant will apply to it as if it were alf oneg lot
(until it is divided into separate lots, at which time_the appli~
cation will be on an individual lot basis, aevzfylly Sc;ﬁg'?;c?
respective individual lot). . 3

6. If the office of Diractor of Planning of fﬂé&@i}y of " Y
Austin should be abolished or vacant at any time, then thé'%fiicial f

gl
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of the City of Austin then pexforming the majority of the func-

J
.
tions now assigned to the said Director of Planning shall act for - :
purposes of these restriciions in lieuw of the birector of Planning,
and “he written certification or opinion of the City Attorney of
the City of Austin (or an Assistant ﬁity Attorney) as to the
identity of such substitute official for purposes of these restric-
tions may be relied upan for purposes of complaince with these
restrictiéns by the Owner of the lot in guestion {or of the Subject
Propefty), hiq heirs, assigns, mortgagees, tenants or contractors,
and/oxr by any City of Austin official who issues a building permit
or occupancy permit.

7. This restrictive covenant can be enforced by, and only
by, the City of Austin. '

B. If ;ny person or persons shall violate or attempt to
violate th; foregoing restriction and covenant, it shall be lawful
for the City of Austin, a municipal corporation, its successors
and assigns, to prosecure proceedings' at law, or in equity, against e
the person or persons violating or attempting to viclate such ' ’
restrictioh or covenant, and either to prevent him or them from so
doing or to collect damages for such violatien.

9. The restrictive covenant can be amended by j;int action
of tﬁe City of Austin {acting pursuant to majoriéy vote of a
quorum of the City Council of the City of Austin, or of such other -
gaverning body of said city.as may succeed its City Council) and the :
then owner of the particular lot in question out of the Subject
Property.

10: Any suit brought to interpret or enforce this restrictive
‘covenant, or to determine the validity, as reasonable or otherwise,
of any failure or refusal to approve thq landscaﬁe plan or to find
same has been implemented as above .provided, shall be bfought in
a District Court in Travis County, Texas.

EXECUTED this ‘-) day of . 1975, il /

its
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HE STATE OF TEXAS §
. COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

1-16-8962

BEFORE ME, tﬁe undersigned authority, on this day personally
appeared DOUGLAS DUWE, a member of the partnership fo 62.101, LTD.,
known to me to be the person whose hame is subscribed to the fore-
going instrument, and avknowledged to me that the same was the act
of the said 62.101, LTD., a limited partnership, and that he
eyéuutad the same ag its General Partner and as the act of such
partnership and for the purposes and consideration thergin expressed.

IVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this ZZ“'day

'R_{ SEP‘L:' : 4’“

NeAta

of, 1975,

Travis County, Texas



TRACT IX~A

Exhitit X
FIELD NOTES
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- FIELD NOTES FOR 13,97 RCRES OF LAND, OUT OF 'THE J.C.

TANNEHILL LEAGUE IN THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS,

SAME BEING OUT OF AND A PART OF THAT CERTAIN TRACT OF LAND DER=

CRIBED IN A DEED TO L.D. TURNER OF RECORD IN VOLUME 611 AT PAGE

251 OF THE DEED RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, SAID 13,27 ACRES

ggnigsg BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUND: AS
| "

BEGINNING for reference at the northeast corner of the
said Turner tract, which point is in the west line of Block B,
Crystalbrook Ssection Two, a subdivision of record in Book 59
at Page 100 of .the Pldt Records of Travisz County, Texas;

“'THENCE,* with the north line of the said Turner tract, N58*
56'W 867.33 feet to a point and N59* 46'W 359.57 feet to a point

in the centerline of a proposerd street;

THENCE, with the said centerline of a proposed street,
630° 14°'W 65.00 feet to the northwest corner and point of beginning

of this tract;

. THENCE, with a line sixty-five (65) fmet south of and
parallel to the said north line of the Turner tract, 559° 46'E
250.00 feet to a pointy

THENCE, 516" 02'E 90,00 feet to a point, and N76* 27°F
90.00 feet to a point in the said line 65 feet south of and parallel

to the north lihe of the Turner tract;

THENCE, with.the said line 65 feet south of and parallel
to the north iine of the Turner tract, 559" S56'E 697.41 feet to a
point in a line 150 feet west of and parallel to the east line
of the said Turner tract, which point is the northeast corner of

this tract; .

THENCE, with the said line 150 feet west of and parallel
to the east line of the Turner tract, 529° 52'W 110.00 feet to
a point; -

THENCE, S11* 56'E 90.00 feet to a point in a line 90
feet wost of and parallel to the east line of the Turner tract;

: THENCE, with the said line 90 feet weat of and parallel
to the nast line of the Turner tract, S829° 52'W 8.92 feet to a
point and S31° -02'W 121,08 feet to a point;

THENCE, S81° 05'W 45.00 Yset to a point in a line 125
feet west of and parallel to the east line of the Turner tract;

0240 870
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THENCE, with the said line 125 feet west of and parallel

to the east line of the Turner tract, S30* 02'W 60.00 feet to a
point; . .

FIELD ROTES
PAGE THWO

THENCE, S14* 52'E B5.00 feet to a point in a line §% feat
weot of and parallel to the east line of the Turner tract;

THENCE, with the said line 65 feet west of and parallel
to the east line of the Turner tract, 530° 02°'W 461,40 feet and
5)0® 40°'w 95,00 feet to a pointy.

THENCE, 569® 22°'W 40,00 feet to a point in a line 90
feet west uf and parallel to the east line of the Turner tract:

THENCE, with the said line 90 feet west of and parallel
to the past ling of the Turner tract, 530° 40'W 65.00 feet to
a point; ' ’

THENCE, ‘522® 27'E 50,00 feet to a point in a line 50
feet west of and parallel to the east line of the Turner tract;

THENCE, with the said line, 50 feat west of and éarallel
to the east line of the Turner tract, 530° 40'W 285.00 feet to
a point;

THENCE, 574 17'W 119.88 feet to a point in the center~
line of a creek, which point is the most southerly corner of this
tract: '

THENCE, with the said centerline of a creek, N1B® 30'V
80.00 feet to » point, N36° 30°W 90.00 feet to a point, and
N30® 00'W 182,20 feet to a point in the centerline of a proposed

street;

THENCE, with the said centerline of a proposed strest,
N51® 31'FE 270.24 feet to the point of curvature of a curve whose
intersection angle is 21° 29', whose rudius is 800.00 feet and whose

tangent distance is 151.76 feet;

THENCE, continuing with the centerline of a propossd htrniﬁ,: ¢L-;f

along said curve to the left, an arc distance of 299, 9§ feet, thh
chord of which arc hears N40® 4§'E 298,21 feet to the point of ok

tangency of said curve; Eeal -

THENCE, continuing with the centerline of a z:ggqg%E? RO
strest, NJO® 02'E 437.00 feet to the point of curvaturd ob- & Sutlst
whose intersection angle is 89° 58',whose radius ig 80,00 foet

and whose tangent distance is 79,95 faet; :

THENCE, continuing with the centerline of a’ proposad.
street, along said curve to the left, an arc diatangeiot 125.62
feet, the chord of which arc bears Hl4® 57'w 113,104 t to the

point of tangency of said curve; - “é /b
< 77

f‘ﬁ

0240 871
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FIELD NOTES
PAGE THREE

I-16-8365

.THENCE, continuing with the centerline of a propased street,
N59® 56'W 440,00 feet to the point of curvature of a curve whose
intersection angle is 50°¢ 26', whose radiua is 370.00 feet and
whose tangent distance is 174,24 feet;

THENCE, continuing with the centerline of a praposed
street, along said curve to the left, an arc distance of 325.68
feet, the chord of which arc bears NB5* 09'W 315,27 feet to the
point of tangency of said curve which point isg in the centerline
of another proposed street;

THENCE, with the centerline of a proposed street, N11°*
33'W 94,14 feet, to the point of curvature of a curve whose inter-
section angle is 41* 47*, whose radius is 300,00 feet and whose
tangent distance is 114.51 feat;

THENCE, continuing with the centerline of a proposed
street, along said curve to the right, an arc distance of 218.78
feet, the chord of which arc bhears ND9® 21'E 213.96 feet to the
point of tangency of maid curve;

THENCE, continulng with the centerline of.a proposed
Street, N30® 14'E 135,00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, and
containing 13.97 acresa of land.

FIELD NOTES BY
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I FIELD NOTES FOR 5.06 ACRES OF LAND OUT oF THE J.C. TANNERILL

¥. . ¥V LEAGUE IN 'THE CITY OF AUSTIN, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, SAME BEING OQUT

: OF AND A PART OPF THAT CERTAIN TRACT.OF LAND DESCRIBED IN A DEED TO

.. " L.Ds TURNER OF HECORD IN VOLUME 611 AT PAGE 253 OF THE DEED RECORDS : :

.. OF TRAVLS COUNTY, TEXAS: EAID 5.06 ACRES OF LAND BEING MORE. PARTICU- . ..

LARLY, DESCRIBED BY.METES 'AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS® ' . - '
i Bk f gy Lm e ! Be

M ' BEGINNING at the northeast corner of the said Turner tract, -

', same baing the northeast corner of this tract, and which POINT OF i
BEGINNING is in the west lins of Block B, Crystalbrook Section

it Two, of record in Book 59 at Page 100 .of the Plat, Records of Travis

., County, Texas) : - : '

g Veme gt -

: THENCE, with tlie wast lines of said Crystalbrock Section

' Two, and Crystalbrook ' Section One, a subdivision of record in Boak <R
. 55 at Page 28 of the Plat Records of Travis County, Texas, and the | it

west lines of that certain tract of land described in a deed to
Hunter Schieffer, of record in Volume 2643 at Page 284 of the Doed
Records of Travis County, Texas, in a southwesterly Airastiasn with
+* the following three (1) courses; R }
et ms (1) 829% 52'W 250,62 feet to a point; .
E LS TERY (2) 830° 02°W 733,55 feet to a point; and P -
© (3} 830° 40'W 850,00 feet to a point in the centerline of |
creek, which point is the most southerly corner of this tract;
A iy . s . L
sl THENCE, with the sald centerline of a cresk, N0OB® 30'E ° %
=qu.03,!aet;to a.point and NO1° 30°'W 150,00 fest to a point;
K % f -Ki“' a2 HEFI E E .’

B85 X, 3 v ' 'y B
¢ ¥ THENCE, N74® 17°E:119.88 feet to a point in a line 50 B
“feot west o!lanﬂ,purnllq*;g94$hnzenntiline“o! the Turner tract; JjEfkv
"V THENCE, with*the said line 50 feot west of and parallel .| '
to the east line of the Turner tract, N3i0® 40'E 285,00 feet to .

' THENCE, N22* 27'W 50.00 feet to a point in a line 90
nofest west of and parallel to the sast line of the Turner tract)

T !ﬂ;ﬂcz,'with the said line 30 feet west of and parallel ;
;. to the east line of the Turnes tract, W30° 40'E 65,00 feat to a | o
21} Polnts it e IR MR ey b
L 7 PHENCE, N69° 22°E 40.00 feet to a point in a lind 5 L
feet wast of and parallel to the east line of the Turner tragé;

T S LR

P A A T a o A :
i * THERCE, with'the sald 1ine'65 feet-west::of and parallel | 52
to the east line of the Turner tract, N30® 40°'E 95,00 feet to a .
point and N30° 02'E"463,40:feet to a pointy: = - ;
By ':E;ﬁ*{'ir...i?=";"“h“:"”ﬁﬂfﬁ' i LR

(| 2 ._.h'-é, @1 ‘,?&;- ,‘:_,t,""'.!'_._;a..l'
vieee

.':}
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' THBNCB, N14®*. 52'" 05.00 faat t'.o a pu.i.nt in a line 125 faet
wast nt and pnrnue; to, t.ha aapt line ot the Turner tuut;

THENCE, with the paid line 125 feet west of ntu! parallel
" to the east line of I:ha Turner trnct, N3O* 02'3 60.00 fﬂt to-a

po:lnt; R b L HR .

- THENCE, NO1°® OS'E 45,00 feet to a polnt in a line 90 feat
t ot and pnl‘.:a'l_lalltto the. cul: H.ne of I:hl 'htl:lllr tract;
s THENCE, with the Juj’.dl line 90 feet wosl: of and parallel
to the east line of tha Turner tract, N31® 02'E 121.08 fest to a
pol.nt and N29* 52'B 8.92 feet to a point; - !

4 THENCE, N11° 56'W 90.00 feet to a point in a line i50
!aet vau: of and pnnua:l. to, tha uut line uf the Turner tract;

" THENCE, with the uid line 150 feet west of and parallel
. to the east line of the Turner tract, Ni9® 52'E 110.00 feet to a
i: point in a line 65 feet .south of and parnnel to the nogcn lige of | i

} tha 'l‘uxnet ttnct, kY " . Ak
e o

B THENCE, ui‘.tl: the said line 65 feet smouth of m parallel
t,o the north line ot tlle 'ru:nar: t.ract, NS!' 56'W 697,41 feet to
e polntl < TR R LA
" 'Lh’
- THENCE, 576" 13'1'!( 90.00 fest to a point and H1E* 02'W
90 feet to a point in a line 65 fest nouth of and parallel to

the no;th line, ollltba ruxnnntuct:
ﬁu@,& %

THENCE, with the uid line 65 feet south of and parallel “T

J: the north line of the Turneritract, N59° 46'W 250, on tut to a
point in the gont;:l{.m tof n p:qpond streat; ' -

2

"THENCE, with the said canternne of a proposed street,
N30* 14'B 65.00 feet to & point in the north line of the Turner
tuet. whlch poi,nt 1; ,E,hfu nurthualt corner of this tract;

'rmcl uith the paid north ‘1ine of the Turner tract,
859' 45’3 asz. 67 fest to a point and 859° S6°E-867.31 feet to the

: pom ar nncmm qnd r.'onn.'lning 5.06 acres of land.
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STATE OF TOXAS - COUNTY OF TRAVS

| hareby cortily thet this instrament wea FILED on e
déts and at the time stamped herson by me; and was duly
RECLHDED, in ihs Volwma and Page of the nymed RECORDS
of Travis Couaty, Tsuas, pe Stampudt hervan by oa, on




N L~~~} SUBJECT TRACT
[:3 PENDING CASE ZONING CASE#: C14-75-042(RCA2)
A L . . ZONING BOUNDARY

This praduzs '$ 1or [P7ormatonal Ducpases and may rol have beer freadred 1 of be Gk abi2 o tagal,
engintedng. Of SUrEying pUmOEEE. 7 d0es N MOIESErt a7 n-Maground survey and rapresals orly the
AVOXMXE e albie Doavia of progerly boundarles .

1" =400" This Droduct 1as Sen proouiced Dy CTM %0r The S0k PLYPOGE 07 geIg/ADhiz rearence. No warranly s made
by the City of Austin regarding spacific aCcuracy or completensss.
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September 11, 2014

Greg Guernsey, Director

Planning and Development Review Department
505 Barton Spring Road, Suite 500

Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Restrictive Covenant Termination - C14-75-042 (B)

Dear Greg:

I am representing Continental Homes of Texas, LP (D.R.Horton) as it relates to the
termination of this 1975 restrictive covenant. My client, Continental Homes of Texas, LP
(D.R.Horton) has the subject property under contract with the intent of developing 124
single family homes.

Background:

The land area covered under zoning case number C14-75-042 (ordinance no. 750724 -B)
comprised of approximately 62 acres. However, my client intends to purchase ONLY
26.98 acres out of the original 62 - acre parcel. A total of three restrictive covenants
were recorded under this 1975 zoning case — Part “A” pertains to the GR -zoned tract,
which consisted of 42.07 acres; part “B” consisted of 19.03 acres and is zoneﬁ,ftO*SF «.3
while part “C” covered 24.34 acres ( a portion of the 42- acre tract). %

Uy

1. No building higher than 25 feet shall be erected on the subject propert?" s
provided for in section 45-1of the Code of the City of Austin as it existed in 19"1':5ha 1

The conditions listed in the part “B” restrictive covenant are as follows: ,

IR
2. If any lot carved out of the LO tract is developed with apartments, the permitted

density thereof shall not be greater than that allowed by (MF-3) zoning.

3. A non-residential (LO) lot that adjoins the SF-3- zoned strip must have an
approved and appropriate landscape plan prior to issuance of a building permit.

4. Any lot carved out of the LO tract and adjoins the SF-3- zoned strip must have an
implemented landscape plan prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, O
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5. Ifthe LO tract is divided into separate lots, the restrictive covenant will be
applied on an individual lot basis.

6. If the office of the Director of Planning of the City of Austin should be
abolished or vacant at any time, then the official of the City of Austin then
performing the majority of the functions now assigned to the said Director of
Planning shall act for purposes of these restrictions in lieu of the Director of
Planning.

Justification Restrictive Covenant Termination

» The proposed single family development will comply with SF-3 zoning site
development regulations.

o The proposed development will comply with the city’s current landscaping
requirements.

O Please let me know if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

Il e bOLNG

Alice Glasco, President
AG Consulting

Cc: Richard N. Maier, D.R. Horton
Tom Anker, D.R. Horton
Bill Barton, D.R.Horton
Sherri Sirwaitis, Zoning Planner
Jerry Rusthoven, Zoning Manager

Aitachments e






